

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMEKA K. EVANS,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jon W. Davidson
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Gregory R. Nevins
Counsel of Record
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
Susan L. Sommer
Karen L. Loewy
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The courts of appeals and federal agencies that enforce Title VII are divided over whether the statute covers discrimination based on sexual orientation.....	8
A. The courts of appeals are divided.....	9
B. Federal agencies are divided	12
II. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	15
III. This case offers an ideal vehicle to resolve the issue.....	21
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong	23
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals	1a
Appendix B, Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Georgia.....	55a

Appendix C, Report and Recommendation of
the Magistrate, United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia 56a

Appendix D, Order of the Eleventh Circuit Court
of Appeals denying petition for rehearing
and rehearing en banc..... 68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	21
<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , No. 09-60744-CIV, 2010 WL 431898 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2010).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 16, 2015).....	13, 27
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	6, 11
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016)	16
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	29
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8, 9, 23
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	13
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	13, 17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	21

<i>Garvey v. Childtime Learning Ctr.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-1073 (TJM/ATB), 2016 WL 6081436 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016).....	18
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) (panel opinion)	18
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	22
<i>Kalich v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Kay v. Indep. Blue Cross</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19, 28, 29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9, 10, 27
<i>Maroney v. Waterbury Hosp.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1415 (JCH), 2011 WL 1085633 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2011).....	19
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	2
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	2, 27, 28
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	9, 26
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	28
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	24
<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 1750398 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017).....	17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	20, 28, 29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	25
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)	23

<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc., 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)</i>	19, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Wise, 370 U.S. 405 (1962)</i>	28
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ., 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)</i>	17
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)</i>	25
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf, 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)</i>	22
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)</i>	26
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)</i>	12
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc., 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)</i>	11
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., 855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)</i>	11, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	13

Other Authorities

- Barron, Laura G. & Michelle Hebl, *The Force of Law: The Effects of Sexual Orientation Antidiscrimination Legislation on Interpersonal Discrimination in Employment*, 19 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 191 (2013) 21
- Farias, Cristian, *Losing Employer Won’t Ask Supreme Court to Overturn Landmark Gay Rights Ruling*, HuffPost (Apr. 5, 2017) 23
- Hasenbush, Amira, et al., Williams Inst., *The LGBT Divide: A Data Portrait of LGBT People in the Midwestern, Mountain, and Southern States* (2014)..... 20
- Sears, Brad & Christy Mallory, *Employment Discrimination Against LGBT People: Existence and Impact, in Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace: A Practical Guide* (Christine Michelle Duffy ed., 2014) 20
